

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.8

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

MA No.1692/2019 in CA No.9048/2012

PARSHAVANATH CHARITABLE TRUST & ORS.

Petitioner

VERSUS

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION & ORS.

Respondent

(FOR ADMISSION; IA No.124567/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION; and, IA No.124572/2019 - FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

WITH

MA 1693/2019 in C.A. No.9048/2012 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION; IA No.124597/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION; and, IA No.124602/2019 - FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 22-08-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

For AICTE Mr. Divesh Dubey, Adv.

For Pharmacy Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Adv.

Council of India Mr. Piyush Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

MA No.1692/2019 in CA No.9048/2012

List on 23.08.2019.

MA No.1693/2019 in CA No.9048/2012

Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, learned counsel for the applicant makes a statement that since the deadlines in the current Academic Year are over, his client shall not press for any extension of time and for permission to admit students in the current Academic Session.

However, the facts asserted in the application show that there appears inconsistency in the stand adopted by the AICTE on different levels.

We, therefore, issue notice to the AICTE to place on record all the relevant circumstances and documents including details as to how the matter was dealt with by various authorities. These matters shall be adverted to in the form of an affidavit with relevant documents and submissions.

Mr. Harish Pandey, learned Advocate-on-Record appears and accepts notice on behalf of the AICTE.

List this matter for further consideration on 17.10.2019.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER