

ITEM NO.69

COURT NO.8

OUT-TODAY
SECTION IXS U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

MA No.1692/2019 in CA No.9048/2012

PARSHAVANATH CHARITABLE TRUST & ORS.

Petitioner

VERSUS

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION & ORS.

Respondent

(FOR ADMISSION; IA No.124567/2019 - FOR INTERVENTION; and, IA No.124572/2019 - FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 23-08-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINEET SARAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, learned counsel for the applicant referred to the Consent of Affiliation dated 07.08.2019 according to which the applicant College was allowed to start the Bachelor of Pharmacy Course. However, subsequent letter dated 09.08.2019 discloses that the University was to send a Team of assessors to conduct the inspection.

According to the learned counsel, both these documents are completely inconsistent.

In the circumstances, at this stage, we issue notice to Pandit Bhagwat Dayal Sharma University of Health Sciences, Rohtak, Haryana, returnable on 26.08.2019.

Liberty is given to the applicant to serve the Notice dasti along with a letter of the learned Advocate-on-Record, which shall be taken as due intimation to said University.

The matter shall be taken on 26.08.2019.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER